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respect of work done or labor or materials supplied for the project.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 474.06, is amended to read:

474.06 MANNER OF ISSUANCE OF BONDS; INTEREST RATE. Bonds
authorized under this chapter shall be issued in accordance with the provisions of chapter
475 relating to bonds payable from income of revenue producing conveniences, except
that public sale shall not be required, and the bonds may mature at any time or times in
such amount Or amounts within 30 years from date of issue and may be sold at a price
equal to such percentage of the par value thereof, plus accrued interest, and bearing
interest at such rate or rates, as may be agreed by the contracting party, the purchaser,
and the municipality or redevelopment agency, notwithstanding any limitation of interest
rate or cost or of the amounts of annual maturities contained in any other law. When
bonds authorised under this chapter are issued, they shall state whether they are issued
for a project defined in section 474.02, subdivisions 1, la, ef Ibj or ]c .

• Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective, the day following Us final
enactment.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 61»-H.F.No.lS75

An act relating to agriculture; clarifying jurisdiction concerning grain inspection,
weighing, sampling and analysis; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976,
Sections 178.03, Subdivision 1; 17B.04, Subdivision 1; and 17B.13.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 17B.03, Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

17B.03 GRAIN WEIGHING, SAMPLING, ANALYSIS; LABORATORY
EVALUATION. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of agriculture shall exercise general
supervision over the inspection, grading, weighing, sampling, and analysis of grain within
the state of Minnesota subject to the provisions of the United States grain standards act
of 1976 and the rules promulgated thereunder by the United Slates department of
agriculture.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 17B.04, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

17B.04 STATE INSPECTION AND WEIGHING. Subdivision 1. FURNISHING
SERVICE. The commissioner, upon proper application for state inspection or weighing of
grain by any person interested at any other point then Sfc PexA-, Minneapolis; ef Btttetk
within the sta^e, may furnish such service, if the commissioner deems it expedient;
provided, such person first agrees to pay all costs of the service. Rules governing state
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inspection and weighing at other terminals shall apply at such points.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 17B.I3, is amended to read:

17B.13 WEIGHERS, RESTRICTIONS, BONDING. Subdivision L The
commissioner shall appoint at each designated export terminal point sweh weighers as
may be necessary^ wke stwtt have to control ef the weighing of all grain received for- sa4«
ef storage at each terminal warehouse, except those terminal warehouses licensed under
&e provisions ef the United States Warehouse Aet; ami eseept wheft otherwise ordered
fey lite party shipping the gram at or shipped from each designated export terminal point,
except when the shipment is specifically exempted by the administrator of the federal
.grain inspection service. Said weighers shall have the supervision or control of the other
weighing of grain at other terminal points when requested by the operator of the facility
desiring the service. Every weigher shall give bond to the state in the sum of $5,000
conditioned for the faithful discharge of his duty.

Subd. 2, The commissioner.may hir_e as official inspection personnel ar\_y individual
who; is licensed to perform functions of official inspection under the United States grain
standards act.

Sec. 4. FORMER WEIGHERS; TEMPORARY PROVISION. T_he commissioner
may hire as personnel to perform supervisory weighing or official weighing functions any
individual who, on the date of enactment of the United States grain standards act of 1976.
was performing similar functions for the Duluth board of trade. Such persons shall be
re-employed and given credit for all previous state service for the purposes of sick and
annual leave accrual rates, restoration of any officially recorded unused sick and annual
leave accrued in state service and may repay refundments, pursuant to section 352.23,
withdrawn from the Minnesota state retirement system, except that the one year waiting
period shall be waived. These persons shall be appointed to currently used employment
classifications at salaries comparable to other employees with similar lengths of state
service.

Sec. 5. APPROPRIATION. The sum of $236,795 is appropriated from the general
fund to the department o[ agriculture for the purposes of this act for the fiscal year
ending June 30. 1979. The approved complement of agriculture departmejit shall be
in creased by 12 persons.

Sec. 6. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 6H-H.F.No.\598

An act relating to uses and trusts; providing for the application to and limitation of
certain general trust statutes in relation to industrial revenue bonds; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1976, Section 501.37; and Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 501.34.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeetrt


